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Return of Steamers and Oil-engine Vessels to which Certificates of Survey were issued in

New Zealand during the Year ended 31st March, 1905.
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Admiral..
Advance
Advance
Ahuriri
Akaroa
Akitio
Albany
Albatross
Alert (Auckland) ..
Alert (Thames) ..
Alexander
Alexandra
Anna
Antrim
Aorere
Aotea (Auckland)..

•Aotea (Auckland)..
Aotea (Wellington)
Aparima
Atapo

82

40
31
43
12
8

111

28
8

30
17
28
20
8

37J
li6

Compound
Non-condensing
Oil-engines
Compound

Screw River

Home trade ..
Extended river
Home trade ..
River

2 First survey.
51 '2 1

185
73
21
35
49
89

157
90

3,684
3

30
10
17
16cJ
15
33
35

284

**

297

Oil-engines
Non-condensing
Compound
Non-condensing
Condensing
Compound
Non-condensing
Oil-ongines
Condensing
Compound
Oil-engines
Compound

Twin-screw
Paddle ..
Screw

Home trade ..
Itiver
Home trade ..
River
Home trade ..

4 3

First survey.

Towing only.
First survey.

1
66 2

2
i

134
2,362

River
Home trade ..
Foreign trade
River

2
18

'2
9

Since wrecked.
Triple expansion
Condensing

Twin-screw
Sorew

8 3
Launch ; towing

only.
Towing and cargo

only.
Awaroa 3 Non-oondensing Stern-wheel

Awarua (Auckland)
Beatrice
Ben Lomond
Blanche..

100
8

33
18

32
10
15
9

217 Condensing
Non condensing
Compound
Non-condensing

Paddle ..
Screw

Home trade ..
Extended river
River
Extended river

4 2
Fishing-vessel.
Cargo and towing

only.Britannia
Canopus
Canterbury
Chelmsford
Clansman
Clara

108
835

40
250

24
24
90
2i

1,042 Triple-expansion
Non-oondensing
Compound

Paddle ..
Screw
Twin-screw
Screw

River
Home trade ..
Extended river
Home trade ..

'7 3 2 '3 First N.Z. survey.
79

379
60

566
2
5

i
3

Condensing Rivor Launch; fishing-
vessel.

Claymore
Clyde
Condor
Corinna
Coromandel
Countess
Countess of Ran-

furly
Cygnet ..
Daphne
Defender
Dingadee
Dolly Varden
Doto
Duohess
Duco
Duke
Durham
Eagle
Edina
Eliza ..
Elsie
Elsie Evans
Endon

•Erin

92i 54
40
24

141
25
28
90

Compound
Stern-wheel
Screw

Extended river
River

122|
812
68
84

153

971 Home trade ..
River

7 *3 "2 ';;

Oil-engines Foreign trade 4
66 43

1
36
80
30
13
81
60
6

24
70
6
3
8

20
5
4

189 Compound
Non-condensing
Compound

Home trade ..
River
Home trade ..

2 2
117
393

17
19
95
26

144
365

Oil-engines
Compound
Triple expansion

Twin-screw
Sorew

Extended river
River
Exteuded river
River
Extended river
River

4
5
1

2
3

Towing only.
First N.Z. survey.

Fishing-vessel.

54
133

4

Condensing
Compound

Stern-wheel
Screw
Paddle ..
Sorew

Towing only.

Non-oondensing Towing only.
15
6

12
Oil-engines
Compound
Non-condenBing

Extended river
4 • »

River
Fishing-vessel.
Towing and cargo

only.
Westport dredge.•Erskine

Ethel J...
Eveline

98
20

35
16
8

Compound

Non-condensing
..[ ..

First survey; tow-
ing only.

Fishing-vessel.Express
Fairy
Falcon
Fanny
Fire Float

36
33

25
15
6

30
13

150 Compound
Non-oondensing

Screw Home trade ..
Extended river

2 2

55 159 Compound
Non-oondensing

Home trade ..
River

a '2
F i r e - fl 0 a t and

towing only.
Cargo only.Firefly ..

Flirt
Freetrader

7
13
94

8
10
30

'' 1 Oil-engines

Non-condensing Stern-wheel

Extended rivet-
River .. ..

Gael
Gannet
Gertie ..

55
15

119

20
6

59

Screw

Cargo and towing
only.

First survey.Compound
Condensing

Extended river

329 Twin-screw Home trade .. "i\ '3
• Surveyed twice.
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