Return of Steamers and Oil-engine Vessels to which Certificates of Survey were issued in New Zealand during the Year ended 31st March, 1905.

Name of Vessel.	Tons Register.	Nominal Horse-power of Steam-engines and Brake Horse-power of Oil-engines.	Indicated Horse-power of Steam-engines.	Nature of Engines.	Nature of Propeller.	Class of	Minimum Num- ber of following Classes of Crew Law requires to be carried.				
						Certificate.	Able Seamen.	Firemen.	Trimmers.	Greasers.	Remarks.
Admiral	82	28		Compound Non-condensing	Screw	River					
Advance Advance	40	8 30	•••	Oil-engines	,	Home trade	2	• •	• •	• •	First survey.
Ahuriri	31	17		Compound	,	Extended river					riist sarvoy.
Akaroa	43	28	51	011 "	,	Home trade	2	1		٠.	
Akitio Albany	12 8	20 8	••	Oil-engines Non-condensing	"	River	••	•••	• •	••	
Albatross	111	37 <del>1</del>		Compound	,	,,	::				First survey.
Alert (Auckland)		$\frac{1\frac{1}{2}}{6}^{2}$		Non-condensing	,,	,,				• • •	
Alert (Thames)	105	6		Condensing	m."	TT	• ;	٠.	••	••	Towing only.
Alexander Alexandra	185 73	30	297	Compound Non-condensing	Twin-screw Paddle	Home trade River	4	3	• •	• •	First survey.
Anna	21	10	::	Oil-engines	Screw	Home trade	1		• • •	• •	<b>"</b>
Antrim	35	17	٠	Condensing	,,	River				••	
Aorere	49 89	$16\frac{1}{2}$	66	△11 - *t	,,	Home trade	2	1	••	••	
Aotea (Auckland) Aotea (Auckland)	157	15 33	• • •	Oil-engines Compound	"	River"	2	• •	• •	••	
Aotea (Wellington)	90	35	134	,,	,	Home trade	2	••	• •	••	Since wrecked.
Aparima	3,684		2,362		Twin-screw	Foreign trade	13	9	3	3	
Atapo	3	41/2	• •	Condensing	Screw	River		• •	• •	٠.	Launch; towin
Awaroa		3		Non-condensing	Stern-wheel	,,					only. Towing and carg
Awarua (Auckland)	100	32	217	Condensing	Paddle	Home trade	4	2			only.
Beatrice	8	10		Non-condensing	Screw	Extended river			• •		Fishing-vessel.
Ben Lomond	33	15		Compound	,,	River					
Blanche	18	9	••	Non-condensing	,,	Extended river	••	••	••	••	Cargo and towin only.
Britannia	108	40			Paddle	River		٠.		٠.,	•
Canopus	835	250	1,042		Screw	Home trade	7	3	2	3	First N.Z. surve
Canterbury Chelmsford	79	$\frac{24}{24}$	60	Non-condensing Compound	Twin-screw Screw	Extended river Home trade	2	i	••	• •	
Clansman	379	90	566	,	" ···	// · · ·	5	3	••	• •	
Olara		$2\frac{1}{2}$		Condensing	"	River					Launch; fishing
Claymore	92	54		Compound		Extended river					vessel.
Clyde		40		" ··	Stern-wheel	River		•		::	
Condor	122	24	•••	,,	Screw	,,					
Corinna Coromandel	812 68	$\begin{array}{c} 141 \\ 25 \end{array}$	971	,,	,,	Home trade	7	3	2	3	
Countess	84	28	-:-	,,	,,	River	::		::	• •	
Countess of Ran-	153	90	• • •	Oil-engines	,	Foreign trade	4				
furly Dygnet	66	43	189	Compound	,	Home trade	2	2			
Daphne		1		Non-condensing	,,	River					Towing only.
Defender	117	36	144	•	m ".	Home trade	4		• •		First N.Z. surve
Dingadee Dolly Varden	393 17	80 30	365	Oil-engines	Twin screw Screw	,,	5 1	3	••	•••	Tilahina wasal
Doto	19	13		Compound	" ··	Extended river	1	· · ·	::	••	Fishing-vessel.
Duchess	95	81		Triple expansion	,,	River					"
Duco	26	60	••	Cam Jamesin u		Extended river		••		••	
Duke Durbam	54	$\frac{6}{24}$		Condensing	Stern-wheel	River Extended river		••	•••	•••	Towing only.
Eagle	138	70	::	compound ::	Paddle	River	::		::	::	
Edina	4	6		Non-condensing	Screw	,				::	Towing only.
Eliza		3	•••	"	,,		ا . د	••			,
Elsie Elsie Evans	15 6	8 20	••	Oil-engines	,,	Extended river	••	•••	• • •	• •	
Endon	12	5		Compound	,,	"		• • •		::	Fishing-vessel.
Erin		4		Non-condensing	,	River					Towing and care
771-i	00	95		O							only.
Erskine Ethel J	98 20	35 16		Compound	,,	,,	••	• •	••	••	Westport dredge
Eveline		8		Non-condensing	<i>"</i>	,,	::	• • •	••		First survey; tov
_	i										ing only.
Express	36 33	$\frac{25}{15}$	150	Compound Non-condensing	Screw	Home trade	2	_	• •	٠٠.	Fishing-vessel.
Falcon		6		Mon-condensing	,,	Extended river	••		• •	•••	"
Fanny	55	30	159		<i>"</i> · · ·	Home trade	2		::		
Fire Float		13		Non-condensing	<i>"</i>	River					Fire-float an
Pirofi	7	8		Oil ongines		Trustandad					towing only.
Firefly Flirt	13			Oil-engines	,,	Extended river River		••	••	••	Cargo only.
Freetrader	94		::	Non-condensing	Stern-wheel	m					Cargo and towin
								•	•	•	only.
Gael	55 15		••	Compound	Screw	Extended river		• • •	• •	••	First survey.
Gannet				Condensing				• • •	٠.		

<sup>\*</sup> Surveyed twice.